Cincinnati/Northern Kentucky International Airport

Operations Memorandum

To: CVG Airport Airlines, Ambassadors, and Tenants

From: Brian Cobb, Director - Customer Services

Subject: **Electronic Cigarettes**

Date: March 25, 2013

The Kenton County Airport Board recently adopted Ordinance 2013-02 entitled:

ORDINANCE 2013-02

AN ORDINANCE OF THE KENTON COUNTY AIRPORT BOARD, AMENDING SECTIONS 01.04(22) AND 01.06(11) OF THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE AIRPORT TO PROHIBIT THE USE OF ELECTRONIC CIGARETTES IN THE AIR OPERATIONS AREA OF THE AIRPORT AND IN THE PUBLIC AREAS OF ANY BUILDING ON THE AIRPORT.

WHEREAS, the Kenton County Airport Board ("Board") operates the Cincinnati/Northern Kentucky International Airport ("Airport");

WHEREAS, the Board is authorized by statute to adopt and amend rules and regulations applicable to the Airport;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE KENTON COUNTY AIRPORT BOARD AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I

Section 01.04(22) of the Rules and Regulations of the Kenton County Airport Board is hereby amended as follows:

(22) Smoking. No Person will smoke or carry lighted cigars, cigarettes, pipes, matches, or use any electronic cigarette, or any open flame in or upon any fuel storage area, public landing area, public ramp or apron area, public passenger ramp and apron area, public cargo ramp and apron area or public aircraft parking and storage area, on any open deck, gallery or balcony contiguous to and overlooking any such area, in any other place where smoking is specifically prohibited by signs, or upon any open space within fifty (50) feet of any fuel service vehicle which is not in motion.

OM2013-09 Page **1** of **2**

SECTION II

Section 01.06(11) of the Rules and Regulations of the Kenton County Airport Board is hereby amended as follows:

(11) Smoking or Carrying Lighted Materials or Open Flame:

- (A) No Person shall smoke or carry lighted cigarettes, cigars, pipes, matches or any open flame, or use any electronic cigarette in or upon the public areas of any building on the Airport, except in designated smoking areas.
- (B) The Chief Executive Officer of the Kenton County Airport Board may designate separate smoking areas within the public areas in any such building where appropriate

SECTION III

This Ordinance shall be effective from and after its adoption.

SECTION IV

All Ordinances and Rules and Regulations of the Kenton County Airport Board in conflict herewith are to the extent of such conflict, if any, hereby repealed.

OM2013-09 Page **2** of **2**